The Pro Forma Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what
the actual consolidated results of operations of AT&T would have been had the DIRECTV and Time Warner
acquisitions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of
operations or consolidated financial position.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements do not include the realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies, revenue
synergies or other integration costs expected to result from the DIRECTV and Time Warner acquisitions, except for
any of the following already reflected in the historical financial statements of AT&T after the acquisition of

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 248

DIRECTV.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the separate
historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of AT&T, DIRECTV and Time Warner.

-122-

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 249

Table of Contents

AT&T INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

($ in millions)

Historical Pro Forma

AT&T
Time

Warner Adjustments Combined
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,895 $ 2,308 $ �  (a) $ 8,203
Accounts receivable�net 16,855 8,031 (468) (b2) 24,418
Other current assets 14,624 2,925 17,549

Total current assets 37,374 13,264 (468) 50,170

Noncurrent inventories and theatrical film and
television production costs �  8,196 (2,246) (b6) 5,950
Property, Plant and Equipment�Net 123,922 2,482 1,749 (b7) 128,153
Goodwill 105,271 27,694 (27,694) (b3) 162,236

56,965 (b)
Licenses 94,241 �  94,241
Customer Lists and Relationships�Net 15,227 �  75 (b5b) 15,302
Distribution Networks�Net �  �  21,250 (b5a) 21,250
Other Intangibles�Net 8,734 7,814 (7,814) (b3) 44,934

18,000 (b4)
12,350 (b5a)
5,850 (b5b)

Other Assets 18,206 6,314 (68) (b6) 25,980
1,528 (b8)

Total Assets $ 402,975 $ 65,764 $ 79,477 $ 548,216

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Debt maturing within one year $ 7,982 $ 52 $ �  $ 8,034
Other current liabilities 39,120 7,487 (468) (b2) 46,139

Total current liabilities 47,102 7,539 (468) 54,173

Long-Term Debt 117,239 24,419 41,459 (a) 188,173
5,056 (b9)

Other noncurrent liabilities 114,031 9,527 (151) (b8) 140,799

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 250

17,392 (b10)

Total noncurrent liabilities 231,270 33,946 63,756 328,972

Stockholders� Equity
Common shares issued 6,495 17 1,108 (b1) 7,603

(17) (b12)
Capital in excess of par value 89,536 147,032 39,359 (b1) 128,895

(147,032) (b12)
Retained earnings (deficit) 35,319 (73,748) 73,748 (b12) 35,319
Treasury shares (at cost) (12,589) (47,409) 47,409 (b12) (12,589)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,850 (1,614) 1,614 (b12) 4,850
Noncontrolling interest 992 1 1 (b11) 993

(1) (b12)

Total stockholders� equity 124,603 24,279 16,189 165,071

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 402,975 $ 65,764 $ 79,477 $ 548,216

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

-123-

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 251

Table of Contents

AT&T INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

($ in millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

AT&T
Time

Warner Adjustments Combined
Total Operating Revenues $ 121,945 $ 21,427 $ (2,091) (c1) $ 141,281

Operating Expenses
Cost of services and sales
Equipment 13,090 �  13,090
Broadcast, programming and operations 14,239 �  (2,018) (c1) 20,458

8,237 (c2a)
Other cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below) 28,436 11,718 (5) (c1) 31,729

(8,237) (c2a)
(183) (c2b)

Selling, general and administrative 26,363 3,710 (68) (c1) 29,829
(176) (c2b)

Depreciation and amortization 19,718 143 (143) (b3) 22,789
2,031 (b5a)

600 (b5b)
359 (c2b)
81 (b7)

Total Operating Expenses 101,846 15,571 478 117,895

Operating Income 20,099 5,856 (2,569) 23,386

Interest expense 3,689 874 171 (c2c) 5,768
(365) (c3)

1,399 (c4)
Other income (expense)�net 211 (198) 171 (c2c) 184

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income
Taxes 16,621 4,784 (3,603) 17,802
Income tax expense 5,803 1,187 (1,369) (g) 5,621

Income from Continuing Operations 10,818 3,597 (2,234) 12,181

(279) 1 (278)

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 252

Less: Net (income) loss attributable to Noncontrolling
Interest

Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to
Registrant $ 10,539 $ 3,598 $ (2,234) $ 11,903

Basic Earnings Per Share from Income from
Continuing Operations Attributable to Registrant $ 1.70 $ 4.58 $ 1.64 (e)
Diluted Earnings Per Share from Income from
Continuing Operations Attributable to Registrant $ 1.70 $ 4.53 $ 1.63 (e)

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
(000,000)
Basic 6,171 784 7,279 (e)
Diluted 6,191 795 7,315 (e)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

-124-

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

AT&T INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

($ in millions, except per share data)

Historical
AT&T

Historical
DIRECTV * Adjustments

Pro Forma
AT&T/

DIRECTV

Historical
Time

Warner Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma
AT&T Inc.

Total
Operating
Revenues $ 146,801 $ 18,736 $ 229 (d1) $ 165,694 $ 28,118 $ (2,678) (c1) $ 191,134

(72) (d3)
Operating
Expenses
Cost of services
and sales
Equipment 19,268 �  19,268 �  19,268
Broadcast,
programming
and operations 11,996 �  8,309 (d4) 20,305 �  (2,595) (c1) 28,765

11,055 (c2a)
Other cost of
services
(exclusive of
depreciation
and
amortization
shown
separately
below) 35,782 9,918 (588) (d2) 37,059 16,154 (6) (c1) 41,907

(72) (d3) (11,055) (c2a)
295 (d4) (245) (c2b)

(8,309) (d4)
4 (d8)

29 (d10)
Selling, general
and
administrative 32,954 4,298 (295) (d4) 36,646 4,885 (77) (c1) 41,207

(292) (d5) (247) (c2b)
(19) (d8)

Asset
impairment and
currency

�  1,052 1,052 25 1,077

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 254

devaluation
charge
Depreciation
and
amortization 22,016 1,632 4 (d6) 26,461 189 (189) (b3) 30,421

2,836 (d7) 2,708 (b5a)
(27) (d7) 652 (b5b)

492 (c2b)
108 (b7)

Total
Operating
Expenses 122,016 16,900 1,875 140,791 21,253 601 162,645

Operating
Income 24,785 1,836 (1,718) 24,903 6,865 (3,279) 28,489

Interest
expense 4,120 540 (48) (d9) 4,851 1,163 219 (c2c) 7,655

(17) (d10) 72 (c2d)
256 (d11) (516) (c3)

1,866 (c4)
Other income
(expense)�net 27 86 (10) (d12) 103 (256) 219 (c2c) 138

72 (c2d)

Income from
Continuing
Operations
Before Income
Taxes 20,692 1,382 (1,919) 20,155 5,446 (4,629) 20,972
Income tax
expense 7,005 969 (729) (g) 7,245 1,651 (1,759) (g) 7,137

Income from
Continuing
Operations 13,687 413 (1,190) 12,910 3,795 (2,870) 13,835

Less: Net
(income) loss
attributable to
Noncontrolling
Interest (342) (3) �  (345) 1 (344)

Income from
Continuing
Operations
Attributable to
Registrant $ 13,345 $ 410 $ (1,190) $ 12,565 $ 3,796 $ (2,870) $ 13,491

$ 2.37 $ 2.04 (f) $ 4.64 $ 1.86 (f)

Edgar Filing: AT&T INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 255

Basic Earnings
Per Share from
Continuing
Operations
Attributable to
Registrant
Diluted
Earnings Per
Share from
Continuing
Operations
Attributable to
Registrant $ 2.37 $ 2.04 (f) $ 4.58 $ 1.85 (f)

Weighted
Average
Common
Shares
Outstanding
(000,000)
Basic 5,628 6,145 (f) 815 7,253 (f)
Diluted 5,646 6,163 (f) 830 7,293 (f)

* DIRECTV results prior to July 24, 2015, acquisition (January 1, 2015, through July 24, 2015).
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.